data for the year ended December 31, 2004 is presented as if these transactions had occurred on the first day of the period presented.

The unaudited pro forma financial information and related notes are presented for informational purposes only and do not purport to represent what our financial position or results of
operations would actually have been if the transactions had in fact occurred on the dates discussed above. They also do not project or forecast our combined financial position or results of
operations for any future date or period.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read together with our historical financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus and with the
information set forth under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.” The pro forma adjustments are based on available information and
upon assumptions that we believe are reasonable. However, we cannot assure you that actual results will not differ from the pro forma information and perhaps in material and adverse ways.

F-4

DIAMONDROCK HOSPITALITY COMPANY
 Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2004

Historical

 A   B  C

Pro Forma

Torrance

Debt
Repayment

The
Offering

ASSETS

Property and equipment, net  $ 285,642,439  $ 62,153,996  —   —   $ 347,796,435

Deferred financing costs, net   1,344,378   645,872  —   —   1,990,250
Restricted cash   17,482,515   10,000,000  —   —   27,482,515
Due from hotel managers   2,626,262   1,419,749  —   —   4,046,011
Purchase deposits and pre-acquisition costs   3,272,219   (3,272,219) —   —   —
Prepaids and other assets   4,340,259   12,076  —   —   4,352,335
Cash and cash equivalents   76,983,107   (25,387,461) —   —   51,595,646

Total assets  $ 391,691,179  $ 45,572,013  —   —   $ 437,263,192

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Liabilities:

Mortgage debt, at face amount  $ 177,827,573  $ 44,000,000  —   —   $ 221,827,573
Debt premium   2,944,237   —   2,944,237

Total debt   180,771,810   44,000,000  —   —   224,771,810

Deferred income related to key money   2,490,385   —   —   —   2,490,385
Unfavorable lease liability   5,776,946   —   —   —   5,776,946
Due to hotel managers   3,985,795   1,572,013  —   —   5,557,808
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   3,078,825   —   —   —   3,078,825

Total other liabilities   15,331,951   1,572,013  —   —   16,903,964

Shareholders’ Equity:

Common stock   210,201   —   —   —   210,201
Additional paid-in capital   197,494,842   —   —   —   197,494,842
Accumulated deficit   (2,117,625)  —   —   —   (2,117,625)

Total shareholders’ equity   195,587,418   —   —   —   195,587,418

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 391,691,179  $ 45,572,013  —   —   $ 437,263,192

F-5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2004

The accompanying unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2004 is based on the Historical Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2004,

adjusted to reflect the initial public offering of common stock by the Company, the acquisition of the Torrance Marriott and the application of the net proceeds as described in “Use of
Proceeds.”

 •  The unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2004 assumes that the following occurred on December 31, 2004:

[…]

•  Record mortgage debt of $44,000,000

 •  Record prepaid interest of $12,076

B Represents the adjustment to record the repayment of approximately $   of mortgage debt related to   , $   of mortgage debt related to   and

$   of mortgage debt related to   with proceeds from the offering.

C Represents the adjustments to record the issuance of   shares of common stock at $   per share, the mid-point of the assumed offering range, with approximately

$   of net proceeds to the Company after deduction of $   of offering costs.

F-6

DIAMONDROCK HOSPITALITY COMPANY
 Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

Historical

 D  D  D  D   D  D  D  E   F   G   H   I

Pro Forma

Sonoma

Griffin Gate

Courtyard
Midtown East

Bethesda Suites

Torrance

Salt Lake City

Courtyard
Fifth Avenue

Depreciation

Corporate Expenses

TRS Income
Taxes

Mortgage Debt
Interest Expense

Repaid
Mortgage Debt

Interest Expense

REVENUES

Rooms  $ 5,137,370  $ 7,002,446 $ 10,995,570 $ 17,051,490 $ 11,055,446  $13,678,423 $ 14,151,990 $ 8,412,355  $—   $—   $—   $—   $ —   $ 87,485,090
Food and beverage   1,507,960   3,921,515  9,264,203  669,226  3,576,812   6,142,449  5,650,249  —   —   —   —   —   —   30,732,414
Other   428,534   1,473,537  2,027,388  242,799  318,588   743,153  1,559,659  340,167  —   —   —   —   —   7,133,825

Total revenues   7,073,864   12,397,498  22,287,161  17,963,515  14,950,846   20,564,025  21,361,898  8,752,522  —   —   —   —   —   125,351,329

EXPENSES

Rooms   1,455,380   1,764,656  2,519,911  4,419,874  2,634,710   3,410,247  3,503,969  2,968,908  —   —   —   —   —   22,677,655
Food and beverage   1,266,827   3,005,615  6,279,240  632,860  3,015,225   4,611,542  3,953,922  —   —   —   —   —   —   22,765,231
Management fees and

other hotel
expenses   3,444,683   5,410,693  8,001,819  6,799,526  11,395,691   8,073,376  9,136,926  4,290,818  —   —   —   —   —   56,553,532

Depreciation and
amortization   1,053,283   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   16,660,184   —   —   —   —   17,713,467

Corporate expenses   4,114,165   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   3,194,566   —   —   —   7,308,731

Total operating

expenses   11,334,338   10,180,964  16,800,970  11,852,260  17,045,626   16,095,165  16,594,817  7,259,726  16,660,184   3,194,566   —   —   —   127,018,616

OPERATING

(LOSS)/PROFIT  (4,260,474)  2,216,534  5,486,191  6,111,255  (2,094,780)  4,468,860  4,767,081  1,492,796  (16,660,184)  (3,194,566)  —   —   —   (1,667,287)

OTHER
EXPENSES
(INCOME)

Interest income   (1,333,837)  —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   (1,333,837)
Interest expense   773,101   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   11,564,404   —   12,337,505

Total other expenses

(income)   (560,736)  —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   11,564,404   —   11,003,668

INCOME (LOSS)
BEFORE
INCOME
TAXES   (3,699,738)  2,216,534  5,486,191  6,111,255  (2,094,780)  4,468,860  4,767,081  1,492,796  (16,660,184)  (3,194,566)  —   (11,564,404)   —   (12,670,955)

Provision (Benefit)
for income taxes   (1,582,113)  —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   (1,411,483)  —   —   (2,993,596)

NET INCOME

(LOSS)  $ (2,117,625) $ 2,216,534 $ 5,486,191 $ 6,111,255 $ (2,094,780) $ 4,468,860 $ 4,767,081 $ 1,492,796 $ (16,660,184) $ (3,194,566) $ 1,411,483  $ (11,564,404) $ —   $ (9,677,359)

Calculation of Basic and
Diluted EPS (J)

   Net Loss   (9,677,359)
   Number of Shares   21,020,100

Basic and Diluted Earnings
per Share   (0.46)